
Committee: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 2019

Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL

Time: 10.30 A.M.

A G E N D A

1. GDK Lancaster, Unit B 112 Penny Street, Lancaster (Pages 1 - 52)

Determination of Application following Relevant Representations. 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Colin Hartley (Chair), Mike Greenall and Mel Guilding.

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 
jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 

KIERAN KEANE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on Monday 10th June 2019.  

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003
PREMISE LICENCE GRANT– GDK LANCASTER, UNIT B 

112 PENNY STREET, LANCASTER, LA1 1XT

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING 
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

19TH JUNE 2019

Report of Licensing Manager
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable members to determine an application for a Premise Licence under Section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Hibrid Solutions Limited for GDK Lancaster, Unit B, 112 
Penny Street, Lancaster, following the receipt of relevant representations. 

The report is public 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Sub Committee is requested to determine in the light of the representations made 
and having regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, The Licensing Act 
2003 and any Regulations made under that Act as well as Government Guidance 
whether to grant the application as requested, modify any conditions of the licence, or 
to reject the whole application. Members are reminded that they should state the 
reasons for their decision.    

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council grants permissions for Premise Licences submitted under the Licensing 
Act 2003 (the Act). Hibrid Solutions Limited have submitted an application under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a premises licence in respect of GDK 
Lancaster, Unit B, 112 Penny Street, Lancaster. 

The application is for a licence to facilitate late night refreshment each evening 
(Sunday – Thursday) between the hours of 23:00 and Midnight and at weekends 
(Friday & Saturday between the hours of 23:00 hours and 01:00 hours.

Details of the application for the premises licence are set out in the application form, 
which is detailed as Appendix No.1 to this report. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



1.2 There is a statutory requirement to advertise such applications for a period of 28 
days in which time representations in favour or against the application can be 
submitted. Any representation submitted must relate to the likely impact of the grant 
of the licence on one or more of the four licensing objectives which are:

o The prevention of crime and disorder
o Public safety
o The prevention of public nuisance
o The protection of children from harm

 
1.3 During the 28 day consultation period a total of four representations were received 

from Other People as defined by the Act. Copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix No.2 to this report.

Representation
Number

Name Address Date received at 
Licensing Office

1 Mr J Weatherill Diana Court, Henry 
Street, Lancaster, LA1 
1BX

26.03.2019

2 Ms J Hollings-
Tennant

Diana Court, Henry 
Street, Lancaster, LA1 
1BX

26.03.2019

3 Miss K Hodgson 9 Diana Court, Henry 
Street, Lancaster, LA1 
1BX

26.03.2019

4 Ms W Longworth Flat No.4 Diana Court, 
Henry Street, 
Lancaster, LA1 1BX

03.04.2019

1.4 The representations relate to the likely impact of the grant of the licence in relation 
to one of the licensing objectives, namely:

o Public Nuisance

1.5  Each of the Other Persons believe there is the likelihood of an increase to noise 
levels and anti-social behaviour should this application be granted and exacerbate 
th
[...]
NS

Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the magistrates 
court within 21 days
BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Contact Officer:  Jennifer Curtis
Telephone:  01524 582732
E-mail: jcurtis@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref: JC/DWE

Page 4



APPENDIX 1
Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



APPENDIX 2Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003  

 
 

STATEMENT OF    
 

 LICENSING POLICY 
 
 
 

 
 

FOR THE PERIOD 2016 – 2021 
 
 
 

Licensing Manager  
Lancaster City Council  

Town Hall 
Dalton Square  

Lancaster LA1 1PJ 
 

Tel 01524 582317 
Email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk   

 
 

Further copies may be obtained from the above address or from the Council’s website:- 
www.lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 3
Page 24

mailto:licensing@lancasdter
http://www.lancatser/


 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF LANCASTER 
 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This document sets out the revised Licensing Policy of the Lancaster City Council, which 

is the Licensing Authority, under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”).   
 
1.2 Licensing is about regulating the carrying on of licensable activities on licensed 

premises, by qualifying clubs, and at temporary events within the terms of the Act.  
Conditions attached to various authorisations will focus on matters which are within the 
control of individual licensees and others in possession of relevant authorisations.  
Accordingly, these matters will centre on the premises being used for licensable 
activities and the vicinity of those premises.   

 
1.3 This statement of licensing
[...]
ke in 

considering licence applications, both for new licences and for variations of existing 
licences.  However, it is important to recognise that all applications will be considered on 
their individual merits.  It is also important to recognise that if no relevant representations 
are received from responsible authorities or other persons, the application must and will 
be granted in the terms sought and no additional conditions imposed. 

 
3.7 The purpose of the policy is to assist officers and members in reaching a decision on a 

particular application, setting out those matters that will normally be taken into account.  
In addition, the policy seeks to provide clarity for applicants, residents and other 
occupiers of property and investors, enabling them to make plans to move to, remain or 
invest in the area with some measure of certainty. 

 
3.8  The major aim of the Licensing Authority is to promote the City, Coast and Countryside 

 within its boundary in a safe environment. 
 
4. Responsible Authorities and Other Persons 
 
4.1 The Act defines “responsible authorities”, for the purposes of the Act.   
 
4.2 For the purposes of the area of the Lancaster City Council, these are: 
 
 Police – The Licensing Officer, Lancashire Constabulary, Divisional Headquarters, 
 Thurnham Street, Lancaster LA1 1YB 
 
 Fire Authority – Fire Safety Department, Lancaster Fire Station, Cable Street, Lancaster 
 LA1 1HH 
 
 Health and Safety at Work – Head of Health and Strategic Housing, Town Hall, 
 Morecambe LA4 5AF 
 
 Environmental Pollution – Head of Health and Strategic Housing, Town Hall, Morecambe 
 LA4 5AF 
  

Regeneration and Policy – The Head of Regeneration and Policy Services, Palatine Hall, 
Dalton  Square, Lancaster LA1 1PW 

 
 Protection of Children from Harm - Area Child Protection Committee, Quality and Review 
 Manager, Social Services Directorate, PO Box 162 East Cliff County Offices, Preston 
 PR1 3EA 
 
 Trading Standards – Metrology Section, 58-
[...]
produced a pool of model 

conditions that may be applied.  Where any control measure is not relevant in respect of 
particular premises or activities, the Licensing Authority will not expect that measure to 
be mentioned in the operating schedule. Some measures will clearly not all be relevant 
in every case, and are not to be treated as absolute requirements and will not be used 
by the Licensing Authority to create standard conditions.  Indeed, it is possible that, in 
respect of some premises no measures will be needed to promote one or more of the 
licensing objectives, for example, because they are adequately dealt with by other 
existing legislation.   

 
9.4 The Licensing Authority acknowledges that where the responsible authorities and other 

persons do not raise any representations about an application, it is the duty of the 
Licensing Authority to grant the application subject only to conditions that are consistent 
with the operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed by the Act. 

 
9.3 Applicants should have regard to this licensing policy when preparing their operating 

schedules so that they are aware of the expectations of the Licensing Authority and of 
the other responsible authorities. Specific requirements to be met are detailed in this 
policy document. Other specific requirements are detailed in relevant legislation and in 
guidance documents. 

 
 

Page 32



 

 

 
 
 

 

9.4 In order to minimise problems and the necessity for hearings, applicants should consult 
with responsible authorities when operating schedules are being prepared. This would 
allow for proper liaison before representations prove necessary. 

 
9.5 In the context of the above, the Licensing Authority will, as far as it is possible to do so, 

avoid imposing disproportionate and over-burdensome conditions on premises unless it 
is considered appropriate to do so.  Conditions will be tailored to the individual style and 
characteristics of the premises 
[...]
pply of illegal drugs, 
including any search and disposal procedures. 

 The procedures in place for ensuring that no customer leaves with bottles or glasses 

 If the applicant has previously held a licence within the area of the Council, the 
history of any enforcement action arising from those premises. 

 Whether the premises would result in increased refuse storage or disposal problems, 
or additional litter in the vicinity of the premises. 

 The steps the applicant has taken or proposes to take in order to ensure that 
standards of public decency are maintained in any entertainment provided at the 
premises. 

 If appropriate, whether music is played at a lower level towards the end of the 
evening in a “wind down period”. 

 The applicant’s proposals for the length of time between the last sales of alcohol, 
and the closing of the premises 

 The steps the applicant has taken to prevent noise and other public nuisance from 
occurring in any open air parts of the premises, beer gardens, smoking shelters or 
areas that are used on an ad-hoc basis by patrons with the management consent for 
smoking  e.g. a street or pavement adjacent to the premise  

 
The above list is not intended to be exhaustive, and the applicant should consider all 
aspects of the operation that may affect public nuisance. 

 
13.4 Since the introduction of the Health Act 2006 the requirement for patrons  to go outside 

a premises to smoke has caused an increase in the number of noise and anti-social 
behaviour complaints received by this and other Councils. It is therefore expected by the 
Licensing Authority that the management of licensed premises will ensure that adequate 
provision is made to supervise those patrons who leave the premises for a short time to 
smoke, having regard to the health and safety of their staff. In certain cases some form 
of regular engagement between businesses and residents can lead to better 
understanding of the needs of each party and inspire a degree of trust. 

Page 38



 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
13.5 The cumulative effects of litter around premises carrying on licensable activities can 

amount to public nuisance. The Licensing Authority requires that any premises that can 
cause litter, be it from a take away food establishment or cigarette debris left by its 
customers, must remove it at regular intervals. At the end of trading, management of the 
premises should arrange for a final check of the area immediately outside the premises, 
to ensure that no litter, spilled food or cigarette debris is left. In some cases it may be 
appropriate to impose conditions on licences for take away premises which require litter 
bins to be provided or for litter dropped around of the premises to be collected and 
removed at regular intervals at the licence holder’s expense including washing away to 
the gutter any spilled food.  

 
 

14.0 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
14.1 The central concerns of licensing in relation to law and order are acts of violence and 

vandalism brought about by consumption of alcohol and the use of licensed premises as 
part of a distribution network for illegal drugs.   

 
14.2 It is not the function of licensing to impose good practice in the adoption of wider crime 

reduction measures, such as those for securing premises outside of trading hours.  It is 
also not a purpose of licensing to require that measures be put in place to enhance the 
opportunities for gathering evidence in relation to crime of a general nature.  However, 
the Licensing Authority recognises that CCTV cameras at premises have an important 
role in preventing crime and disorder.  

 
14.3 The Licensing Authority’s starting point is to seek a reduction in crime and disorder 

throughout the area, consistent with its statutory duty under section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998.  Licences may be granted if applicants can demonstrate that a 
positive reduction in crime and disorder will result, or that it wil
[...]

  Telephone:   01524 582317 
  Fax:  01524 582368 
  e-mail:   licensing@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 Licensing staff will be willing to give general advice to potential applicants. 
 For specific advice on any intended application, an applicant may wish to consult a 
 solicitor who has specialist knowledge of the Act. 
 

Page 51



 

 

 
 
 

 

 Details of how to make a representation in relation to an application for a premises 
 licence are attached at Appendix 1 

 
Details of how to request a review of a premises licence are attached at appendix 2 

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 GDK Lancaster, Unit B 112 Penny Street, Lancaster
	Application for a Premises Licence (new) GDK Lancaster
	Representations (x4)
	Statement of Licensing Policy




Minutes of the meeting


GDK LANCASTER, UNIT B 112 PENNY STREET, LANCASTER

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATION

DECISION OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 19TH JUNE 2019

The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Colin Hartley (Chairman), Councillor Mike 
Greenall and Councillor Mel Guilding

The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor.

The Democratic Support Officer was Sarah Moorghen.

An application for premises licence had been made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 by Hibrid Solutions Ltd in respect of GDK Lancaster, Unit B, 112 Penny Street 
Lancaster LA1 1XT.

The hearing was held in light of relevant representations received from other persons as 
defined under the 2003 Act.

The applicant was represented by Mr Malik Ullah.

None of the other persons, who had made relevant representations, were present.

Parties present introduced themselves.

Jennifer Curtis, Licensing Manager, introduced the report stating that the application was 
a new application to provide late night refreshment on Sunday to Thursday from 2300 
hours until 0000 hours the following day and on Friday and Saturday from 2300 hours until 
0100 hours the following day.

Mr Ullah then presented the applicant’s case and helped answer questions.

The Sub-Committee then withdrew to make its decision, and sought advice from its legal 
adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision.

DECISION

The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written information before it and the 
representation from Mr Ullah.

The Sub-Committee noted that the application was to facilitate late night refreshment at 
the premises beyond the hours it currently traded.

The primary concerns from the other persons all related to the potential for an increase in 
nuisance, particularly from customers arriving and leaving the premises and an increase 
in litter from the premises. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 19TH JUNE 2019

The other persons, who all live in the vicinity of the premises, say they all currently suffer 
nuisance as a result of the operation of the premises and that any increase in hours would 
inevitably exacerbate the problems.

The applicant has told the Sub-Committee that, in reality, the premises only wish to trade 
beyond 2300 hours on the weekend and are satisfied with the current hours during the 
week.

The Sub-Committee feel that this is an important point given that the premises are 
situated in a residential area and it is more likely that people will be disturbed if they have 
to get up early for work and school during the week.

In light of the above, the Sub-Committee is of the opinion that it is proportionate and 
appropriate to grant the application for Friday and Saturday nights only from 2300 hours 
until 0100 hours the following day. The hours applied for from Sunday to Thursday are 
refused. 

In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision. 

Importantly, the parties are reminded of the statutory right of responsible authorities and 
other persons to seek a review of a licence on the basis that the licensing objectives are 
not being met. This would be particularly relevant in the event of any ongoing complaints 
about noise.

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk


